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Municipal Code: 0361Municipality of Crowsnest Pass

View Location Map (url to the pdf location map)

W5 4 8

Location Description

Twp Rge Mer Longitude             Latitude

114°31' 49°36'

Urban municipalities within the municipal boundary
(None)

Hamlets/urban service areas within the municipal boundary

Incorporation History

Municipal Boundary Document Search (url to search results page of Annexation PDF's) 

Status: Specialized Municipality

Authority:      Order in Council 1/2008

Gazette:        

Comments:

 January 16, 2008

January 16, 2008

Effective Date:

Authority Date:

The Lieutenant Governor in Council changes the status of the Municipality of Crowsnest 

Pass from a town to a specialized municipality.

Status: Town

Authority:      Order in Council 362/95

Gazette:        June 15, 1995, p. 1277

Comments:

 January 01, 1996

May 03, 1995

Effective Date:

Authority Date:

Formed as a Town having the name "Municipality of Crowsnest Pass" by amalgamating 

The Municipality of Crowsnest Pass with Improvement District No. 6.

Status: Town

Authority:      Crowsnest Pass Unification Act, Chapter C-39

Gazette:        Chapter 52,  page 41

Comments:

 January 01, 1979

November 03, 1978

Effective Date:

Authority Date:

Formed as a Town called the "Municipality of Crowsnest Pass". The Town of Coleman, 

the Town of Blairmore, the Village of Bellevue, the Village of Frank and Improvement 

District No. 5 amalgamated into one municipality.
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http://www.municipalaffairs.gov.ab.ca/mc_boundary_maps.cfm?muniCode=361
http://www.municipalaffairs.gov.ab.ca/mc_boundary_search.cfm?fuseaction=BoundarySearch&muniCode=361


Contacts Profile
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Municipality of Crowsnest Pass Municipal Code: 0361

PO Box 600

Crowsnest Pass, AB T0K 0E0

Phone: 403-562-8833

Fax: 403-563-5474
Hours of Operation:

    8:30am-4:30pm Mon-Fri

www.crowsnestpass.comWeb Site:

reception@crowsnestpass.comEmail:

Mayor

Blair Painter

blair.painter@crowsnestpass.comEmail:

Councillors

Marlene Anctil Dave Filipuzzi Glen Girhiny

Doreen Glavin Lisa Sygutek Dean Ward

Chief Administrative Officer

Patrick Thomas

patrick.thomas@crowsnestpass.comEmail:

MLA & Constituency

Roger Reid, Livingstone-Macleod

The Municipal Profiles are a compilation of statistical, financial, and other information about municipalities in the Province of Alberta .  The 

information is based on reports submitted and data made available to Alberta Municipal Affairs as of today .  The Ministry is not responsible for 

the accuracy of the information.  Users are encouraged to verify the accuracy of the information contained in the Municipal Profiles before 

relying on it.
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Statistics Profile

Municipality of Crowsnest Pass Municipal Code:0361

Created on  6/18/2021 12:58:27PM

Membership in regional services commissions

Oldman River Regional Services Commission

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
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70.67

19.50
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5,589
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184.50

97.14
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38,039.0

184.50

97.14
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19.50

3,883

5,589 5,565

58

38,039.0

184.50

97.14

70.67

19.50

Population

Number of Dwelling Units 

Total Full-Time Municipal Positions

Total Area of Municipality (Hectares)

Length of all Open Roads Maintained 

(Kilometers)

Water Mains Length (Kilometers) 

Wastewater Mains Length (Kilometers)

Storm Drainage Mains Length 

(Kilometers)

Number of Residences (Summer Villages 

Only)

Number of Hamlets (Specialized 

Municipalities & Municipal Districts Only)
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Finance and Debt Limit Profile

Municipality of Crowsnest Pass Municipal Code:  0361

Created on  6/18/2021  1:00:34PM

2020 2019 2018

$10,392,099

586,225

201,364

(63,975)

0

0

1,999,972

0

0

0

5,281,688

0

0

$18,397,373

$0

0

1,659,190

0

3,894,056

6,350,284

530,546

0

$12,434,076

$5,963,297

$94,558,074

345,798

96,464

$95,000,336

$100,963,633

$11,099,831

582,980

131,031

(56,291)

0

0

1,519,340

0

0

0

5,011,535

0

0

$18,288,426

$0

0

2,998,929

0

3,884,135

6,684,943

0

0

$13,568,007

$4,720,419

$95,476,626

463,975

35,136

$95,975,737

$100,696,156

$15,201,495

438,187

152,984

(56,292)

0

0

1,669,064

0

0

0

0

0

0

$17,405,438

$0

0

1,998,317

0

4,739,229

5,760,781

0

0

$12,498,327

$4,907,111

$91,498,329

385,636

42,320

$91,926,285

$96,833,396

Assets

Cash and Temporary Investments

Taxes & Grants in Place of Taxes Receivable

Current

Arrears

Allowance

Receivable From Other Governments

Trade and Other Receivables

Debt Charges Recoverable

Inventories Held for Resale

Land

Other

Long Term Investments

Total Financial Assets
Liabilities

Temporary Loans Payable

Payable to Other Governments

Accounts Payable & Accrued Liabilities

Deposit Liabilities

Deferred Revenue

Other Current Liabilities

Other Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net Financial Assets (Net Debt)

Loans Receivable

Other Current Assets

Other Long Term Assets

Long Term Debt

Total Non-Financial Assets

Tangible Capital Assets

Inventory for Consumption

Prepaid Expenses

Accumulated Surplus

Non-Financial Assets
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Finance and Debt Limit Profile

Municipality of Crowsnest Pass Municipal Code:  0361

Created on  6/18/2021  1:00:34PM

2020 2019 2018

22,998,860

6,350,284

3,833,143

524,476

2,616,337

22,923,932

6,684,943

3,820,655

524,476

2,619,953

21,967,667

5,760,781

3,661,278

447,759

2,648,761

2020 2019 2018

4,019,327

5,736,739

91,207,567

3,584,620

5,352,907

91,758,629

2,639,843

5,146,508

89,047,045

Debt Limit Information

Debt limit

Actual debt

Actual servicing

Education Taxes

Accumulated Surplus

Debt servicing limit

Equity in Tangible Capital Assets

Restricted Surplus

Unrestricted Surplus

2

The Municipal Profiles are a compilation of statistical, financial, and other information about municipalities in the Province of Alberta .  The 

information is based on reports submitted and data made available to Alberta Municipal Affairs as of today .  The Ministry is not responsible for 

the accuracy of the information.  Users are encouraged to verify the accuracy of the information contained in the Municipal Profiles before 

relying on it.



Property Tax Rates Profile

Created on  6/18/2021  1:04:07PM

Municipality of Crowsnest Pass

Property Tax Rates (expressed in mills)

Municipal Code: 0361

2020 Residential/

Farmland

Non-Residential

Municipal Tax Rate 7.5115 17.1747

Education - Alberta School Foundation Fund Tax Rate 2.5090 3.5931

Allowance For Non-Collection of Requisitioned Taxes 0    0    

Seniors Lodge Accommodation Tax Rate 0    0    

2019 Residential/

Farmland

Non-Residential

Municipal Tax Rate 7.4372 12.7535

Education - Alberta School Foundation Fund Tax Rate 2.6903 3.7103

Allowance For Non-Collection of Requisitioned Taxes 0    0    

Seniors Lodge Accommodation Tax Rate 0    0    

2018 Residential/

Farmland

Non-Residential

Municipal Tax Rate 6.8413 11.8867

Education - Alberta School Foundation Fund Tax Rate 2.6183 3.8124

Education Opted Out Tax Rate 0    0    

Allowance For Non-Collection of Requisitioned Taxes 0    0    

Seniors Lodge Accommodation Tax Rate 0.3944 0.3944
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Assessment Profile

Municipality of Crowsnest Pass Municipal Code: 0361
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2020 2019 2018

$812,647,863

739,360

88,143,990

55,243,550

0

0

4,017,220

$960,791,983

0.0083

$111,939

0

$819,337,112

574,740

86,310,031

51,130,800

0

0

4,245,910

$961,598,593

0.0078

$109,209

0

$829,399,613

731,910

84,740,052

51,521,910

2,999,430

0

4,373,940

$973,766,855

0    

$118,976

0

Equalized Assessment

Residential

Non-residential linear

Total

Non-residential

Non-residential railway

Non-res. co-generating     M&E

Equalized municipal tax rates*

Machinery and equipment

Total assessment services cost

Assessment Statistics

Number of Asst. Complaints Heard 

by Assessment Review Board

* The formula is to divide prior year's Municipal Property Taxes by current year's Total Equalized Assessment

Farmland
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