

Location and History Profile

Created on 6/18/2021 12:50:06PM

Municipality of Crowsnest Pass

Municipal Code: 0361

Location Description View Location Map (url to the pdf location map)

qwT Rae Mer Longitude Latitude 8 4 W5 114°31' 49°36'

Urban municipalities within the municipal boundary (None)

Hamlets/urban service areas within the municipal boundary

Incorporation History

Municipal Boundary Document Search (url to search results page of Annexation PDF's)

Specialized Municipality January 16, 2008 Status: **Effective Date:** Authority: Order in Council 1/2008 **Authority Date:** January 16, 2008

Gazette:

The Lieutenant Governor in Council changes the status of the Municipality of Crowsnest Comments:

Pass from a town to a specialized municipality.

January 01, 1996 Status: Town **Effective Date:**

Authority: Order in Council 362/95 **Authority Date:** May 03, 1995

June 15, 1995, p. 1277 Gazette:

Comments: Formed as a Town having the name "Municipality of Crowsnest Pass" by amalgamating

The Municipality of Crowsnest Pass with Improvement District No. 6.

Status: Town **Effective Date:** January 01, 1979 November 03, 1978 **Authority Date:**

Authority: Crowsnest Pass Unification Act, Chapter C-39

Chapter 52, page 41 Gazette:

Formed as a Town called the "Municipality of Crowsnest Pass". The Town of Coleman, Comments:

the Town of Blairmore, the Village of Bellevue, the Village of Frank and Improvement

District No. 5 amalgamated into one municipality.

The Municipal Profiles are a compilation of statistical, financial, and other information about municipalities in the Province of Alberta. The information is based on reports submitted and data made available to Alberta Municipal Affairs as of today. The Ministry is not responsible for the accuracy of the information. Users are encouraged to verify the accuracy of the information contained in the Municipal Profiles before relvina on it



Contacts Profile

Created on 6/18/2021 12:54:27PM

Municipality of Crowsnest Pass

Municipal Code: 0361

Web Site: www.crowsnestpass.com
PO Box 600
Email: reception@crowsnestpass.com
Crowsnest Pass, AB T0K 0E0

Phone: 403-562-8833

Fax: 403-563-5474

Hours of Operation:

8:30am-4:30pm Mon-Fri

Mayor

Blair Painter

Email: blair.painter@crowsnestpass.com

Councillors

Marlene Anctil Dave Filipuzzi Glen Girhiny
Doreen Glavin Lisa Sygutek Dean Ward

Chief Administrative Officer

Patrick Thomas

Email: patrick.thomas@crowsnestpass.com

MLA & Constituency

Roger Reid, Livingstone-Macleod



Statistics Profile

Created on 6/18/2021 12:58:27PM

Municipality of Crowsnest Pass

Municipal Code:0361

Membership in regional services commissions

Oldman River Regional Services Commission

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Population		5,589	5,589	5,589	5,565
Total Full-Time Municipal Positions	50	60	57		58
Total Area of Municipality (Hectares)	37,949.0	37,949.0	38,039.0		38,039.0
Number of Hamlets (Specialized Municipalities & Municipal Districts Only)					
Length of all Open Roads Maintained (Kilometers)	184.50	184.50	184.50		184.50
Water Mains Length (Kilometers)	97.15	97.14	97.14		97.14
Wastewater Mains Length (Kilometers)	70.67	70.67	70.67		70.67
Storm Drainage Mains Length (Kilometers)	19.50	19.50	19.50		19.50
Number of Residences (Summer Villages Only)					
Number of Dwelling Units	3,367	3,367	3,883		

The Municipal Profiles are a compilation of statistical, financial, and other information about municipalities in the Province of Alberta. The information is based on reports submitted and data made available to Alberta Municipal Affairs as of today. The Ministry is not responsible for the accuracy of the information. Users are encouraged to verify the accuracy of the information contained in the Municipal Profiles before relying on it



Finance and Debt Limit Profile

Created on 6/18/2021 1:00:34PM

Municipality of Crowsnest Pass

Municipal Code: 0361

Assets	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Cash and Temporary Investments	\$10,392,099	\$11,099,831	\$15,201,495
Taxes & Grants in Place of Taxes Receivable	Ψ10,392,099	ψ11,099,001	Ψ13,201,493
Current	586,225	582,980	438,187
Arrears	201,364	131,031	152,984
Allowance	(63,975)	(56,291)	(56,292)
Receivable From Other Governments	0	(00,201)	00,202)
Loans Receivable	0	0	0
Trade and Other Receivables	1,999,972	1,519,340	1,669,064
Debt Charges Recoverable	0	0	0
Inventories Held for Resale	·	·	•
Land	0	0	0
Other	0	0	0
Long Term Investments	5,281,688	5,011,535	0
Other Current Assets	0	0	0
Other Long Term Assets	0	0	0
Total Financial Assets	\$18,397,373	\$18,288,426	\$17,405,438
Liabilities		<u></u>	
Temporary Loans Payable	\$0	\$0	\$0
Payable to Other Governments	0	0	0
Accounts Payable & Accrued Liabilities	1,659,190	2,998,929	1,998,317
Deposit Liabilities	0	0	0
Deferred Revenue	3,894,056	3,884,135	4,739,229
Long Term Debt	6,350,284	6,684,943	5,760,781
Other Current Liabilities	530,546	0	0
Other Long Term Liabilities	0	0	0
Total Liabilities	\$12,434,076	\$13,568,007	\$12,498,327
Net Financial Assets (Net Debt)	\$5,963,297	\$4,720,419	\$4,907,111
Non-Financial Assets			
Tangible Capital Assets	\$94,558,074	\$95,476,626	\$91,498,329
Inventory for Consumption	345,798	463,975	385,636
Prepaid Expenses	96,464	35,136	42,320
Total Non-Financial Assets	\$95,000,336	\$95,975,737	\$91,926,285
Accumulated Surplus	\$100,963,633	\$100,696,156	\$96,833,396



Finance and Debt Limit Profile

Created on 6/18/2021 1:00:34PM

Municipality of Crowsnest Pass

Municipal Code: 0361

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u> 2018</u>
Accumulated Surplus			
Unrestricted Surplus	4,019,327	3,584,620	2,639,843
Restricted Surplus	5,736,739	5,352,907	5,146,508
Equity in Tangible Capital Assets	91,207,567	91,758,629	89,047,045

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Debt Limit Information			
Debt limit	22,998,860	22,923,932	21,967,667
Actual debt	6,350,284	6,684,943	5,760,781
Debt servicing limit	3,833,143	3,820,655	3,661,278
Actual servicing	524,476	524,476	447,759
Education Taxes	2,616,337	2,619,953	2,648,761



Property Tax Rates Profile

Created on 6/18/2021 1:04:07PM

Municipality of Crowsnest Pass

Municipal Code: 0361

Property Tax Rates (expressed in mills)

2020	Residential/ Farmland	Non-Residential
Municipal Tax Rate	7.5115	17.1747
Education - Alberta School Foundation Fund Tax Rate	2.5090	3.5931
Allowance For Non-Collection of Requisitioned Taxes	0	0
Seniors Lodge Accommodation Tax Rate	0	0

2019	Residential/ <u>Farmland</u>	Non-Residential
Municipal Tax Rate	7.4372	12.7535
Education - Alberta School Foundation Fund Tax Rate	2.6903	3.7103
Allowance For Non-Collection of Requisitioned Taxes	0	0
Seniors Lodge Accommodation Tax Rate	0	0

2018	Residential/ Farmland	Non-Residential
Municipal Tax Rate	6.8413	11.8867
Education - Alberta School Foundation Fund Tax Rate	2.6183	3.8124
Education Opted Out Tax Rate	0	0
Allowance For Non-Collection of Requisitioned Taxes	0	0
Seniors Lodge Accommodation Tax Rate	0.3944	0.3944

The Municipal Profiles are a compilation of statistical, financial, and other information about municipalities in the Province of Alberta. The information is based on reports submitted and data made available to Alberta Municipal Affairs as of today. The Ministry is not responsible for the accuracy of the information. Users are encouraged to verify the accuracy of the information contained in the Municipal Profiles before relying on it



Assessment Profile

Created on 6/18/2021 1:06:24PM

Municipality of Crowsnest Pass

Municipal Code: 0361

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Equalized Assessment			
Residential	\$812,647,863	\$819,337,112	\$829,399,613
Farmland	739,360	574,740	731,910
Non-residential	88,143,990	86,310,031	84,740,052
Non-residential linear	55,243,550	51,130,800	51,521,910
Non-residential railway	0	0	2,999,430
Non-res. co-generating M&E	0	0	0
Machinery and equipment	4,017,220	4,245,910	4,373,940
Total =	\$960,791,983	\$961,598,593	\$973,766,855
Equalized municipal tax rates*	0.0083	0.0078	0
* The formula is to divide prior year's Municipal	Property Taxes by current	year's Total Equalized Ass	sessment
Assessment Statistics			

Assessment Statistics

Total assessment services cost	\$111,939	\$109,209	\$118,976
Number of Asst. Complaints Heard by Assessment Review Board	0	0	0